
45975Federal Register / Vol. 66, No. 170 / Friday, August 31, 2001 / Notices

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

[CFDA No. 84.229A]

Office of Postsecondary Education;
Language Resource Centers Program;
Notice Inviting Applications for New
Awards for Fiscal Year (FY) 2002

Purpose of Program: The Language
Resource Centers Program provides
assistance to establish, strengthen and
operate centers that serve as resources
for improving the nation’s capacity for
teaching and learning foreign languages.

Eligible Applicants: Institutions of
higher education and combinations of
institutions of higher education.

Applications Available: September
10, 2001.

Deadline for Transmittal of
Applications: November 5, 2001.

Estimated Available Funds: The
Administration has requested
$3,240,000 for this program for FY 2002.
The actual level of funding, if any,
depends on final congressional action.
However, we are inviting applications at
this time to allow enough time to
complete the grant process before the
end of the fiscal year, if Congress
appropriates funds for this program.

Estimated Range of Awards:
$200,000–$400,000.

Estimated Average Size of Awards:
$360,000 per year.

Estimated Number of Awards: 9.
Note: The Department is not bound by any

estimates in this notice.

Project Period: Up to 48 months.
Applicable Regulations: (a) The

Education Department General
Administrative Regulations (EDGAR) in
34 CFR parts 74, 75, 77, 80, 82, 85, 86,
97, 98 and 99. (b) The regulations for
this program in 34 CFR parts 655 and
669.

For Applications and Further
Information Contact: Jose L. Martinez or
G. Edward McDermott, Language
Resource Centers Program, U.S.
Department of Education, International
Education and Graduate Programs
Service, 1990 K Street NW, Suite 600,
Washington, DC 20006–8521. Mr.
Martinez’s telephone number is (202)
502–7635. Mr. McDermott’s telephone
number is (202) 502–7636. Mr. Martinez
and Mr. McDermott may be reached by
email at: jose.martinez@ed.gov;
ed.mcdermott@ed.gov

If you use a telecommunications
device for the deaf (TDD), you may call
the Federal Information Relay Service
(FIRS) at 1–800–877–8339.

Individuals with disabilities may
obtain this document in an alternative
format (e.g., Braille, large print,
audiotape, or computer diskette) on

request to the program contact persons
listed under For Applications and
Further Information Contact.

Individuals with disabilities may
obtain a copy of the application package
in an alternative format by contacting
those persons. However, the Department
is not able to reproduce in an alternative
format the standard forms included in
the application package.

Electronic Access to This Document
You may view this document, as well

as all other Department of Education
documents published in the Federal
Register, in text or Adobe Portable
Document Format (PDF) on the Internet
at the following site: www.ed.gov/
legislation/FedRegister

To use PDF you must have Adobe
Acrobat Reader, which is available free
at this site. If you have questions about
using PDF, call the U.S. Government
Printing Office (GPO), toll free, at 1–
888–293–6498; or in the Washington,
DC area at (202) 512–1530.

Note: The official version of this document
is the document published in the Federal
Register. Free Internet access to the official
edition of the Federal Register and the Code
of Federal Regulations is available on GPO
Access at: http://www.access.gpo.gov/nara/
index.html

Program Authority: 20 U.S.C. 1123.

Dated: August 28, 2001.
Maureen A. McLaughlin,
Deputy Assistant Secretary for Policy,
Planning and Innovation, Office of
Postsecondary Education.
[FR Doc. 01–22075 Filed 8–30–01; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4000–01–M

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Agency Information Collection
Extension

AGENCY: Department of Energy.
ACTION: Submission for Office of
Management and Budget review;
comment request.

SUMMARY: The Department of Energy
(DOE) has submitted an information
collection package to the Office of
Management and Budget (0MB) for
extension under the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995 (P.L. 104–13).

The package covers the collection of
information concerning annual
applications from the owners of
qualified renewable energy generation
facilities for the consideration of
renewable energy production incentive
payments. This information is used by
the Department to determine if the
applicant’s facility qualifies for these
payments and to determine the amount

of net electricity produced for State that
qualifies for these payments. This
information is critical to ensure the
Government has sufficient information
to ensure the proper use of public funds
for these incentive payments.
DATES: Comments must be filed on or
before October 1, 2001. If you anticipate
that you will be submitting comments,
but find it difficult to do so within the
period of time allowed by this notice,
you should advise the OMB Desk
Officer of your intention to do so as
soon as possible. The Desk Officer may
be telephoned at (202) 395–7318. (Also,
please notify the DOE contact listed in
this notice:)
ADDRESSES: Address comments to DOE
Desk Officer, Office of Management and
Budget, Office of Information and
Regulatory Affairs (OIRA), Room 10102,
New Executive Office Building, 725
17th Street, NW, Washington, DC 20503.
(Comments should also be addressed to
the Records Management Division,
Office of the Chief Information Officer,
at the address listed below.)
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Requests for additional information
should be directed to Susan L. Frey,
Director, Records Management Division,
Office of Records and Business
Management (SO–312), U.S. Department
of Energy, Germantown, MD 20874–
1290, and/or Lawrence Mansueti, Office
of Power Technologies (EE–l 0),
Department of Energy, Washington, DC
20585, (202) 586–2588.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The
package contains the following
information:

(1) Current OMB control number:
1910–0068; (2) Package Title:
Renewable Energy Production
Incentives; (3) Summary: A three-year
extension is requested, because this
information is critical to ensure that the
Government has sufficient information
to ensure the proper use of public funds
for these incentive payments; (4)
Purpose: To provide required
information to receive consideration for
payment for qualified renewable energy
electricity produced in the prior fiscal
year; (5) Type of Respondents: State,
municipal, county, and non-profit
electric cooperative owners of qualified
renewable energy generation facilities
that produce electricity for sale; (6)
estimated number of responses; (7)
estimated total burden hours, including
record keeping hours, required to
provide the information; (8) purpose;
and (9) number of collections.

Package Title: Renewable Energy
Production Incentives.

Current 0MB No.: 1910–0068.

VerDate 11<MAY>2000 23:30 Aug 30, 2001 Jkt 194001 PO 00000 Frm 00019 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\31AUN1.SGM pfrm07 PsN: 31AUN1



45976 Federal Register / Vol. 66, No. 170 / Friday, August 31, 2001 / Notices

Type of Respondents: State,
municipal, county, and non-profit
electric cooperative owners of qualified
renewable energy generation facilities
that produce electricity for sale.

Estimated Total Burden Hours: 450.
Statutory Authority: Paperwork Reduction

Act of 1995, P.L. No 104–13, 44 U.S.C. 3507
(g) and (h).

Issued in Washington, DC, on August 24,
2001.
Susan L. Frey,
Director, Records Management Division,
Office of the Chief Information Officer.
[FR Doc. 01–22009 Filed 8–30–01; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6450–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission

[Docket No. EG01–282–000, et al.]

Energy Azteca X, S. de R.L. de C.V., et
al.; Electric Rate and Corporate
Regulation Filings

August 27, 2001.
Take notice that the following filings

have been made with the Commission:

1. Energı́a Azteca X, S. de R.L. de C.V.

[Docket No. EG01–282–000]
Take notice that on August 23, 2001,

Energia Azteca X, S. de R.L. de C.V.
(Applicant), filed with the Federal
Energy Regulatory Commission
(Commission) an application for
determination of exempt wholesale
generator status pursuant to Part 365 of
the Commission’s regulations.

Applicant proposes to own or operate,
or both own and operate, an electric
generating facility with a capacity of
approximately 750 megawatts (along
with certain appurtenant interconnected
transmission facilities and an adjacent
sewage treatment plant to supply water
to the facility), located just outside the
city of Mexicali in the state of Baja
California, Mexico. All output from the
facility will be sold by Applicant at
wholesale.

Comment date: September 17, 2001,
in accordance with Standard Paragraph
E at the end of this notice. The
Commission will limit its consideration
of comments to those that address the
adequacy or accuracy of the application.

2. Intergen Aztec Energy III, B.V.

[Docket No. EG01–283–000]

Take notice that on August 23, 2001,
InterGen Aztec Energy III, B.V.
(Applicant), filed with the Federal
Energy Regulatory Commission
(Commission) an application for

determination of exempt wholesale
generator status pursuant to Part 365 of
the Commission’s regulations.

Applicant proposes to own or operate,
or both own and operate, natural gas-
fired electric generation facilities with
an aggregate capacity of approximately
1,060 megawatts (along with certain
appurtenant interconnected
transmission facilities and an adjacent
sewage treatment plant to supply water
to the facilities), located near the city of
Mexicali in the state of Baja California,
Mexico. All output from the facilities
will be sold exclusively at wholesale.

Comment date: September 17, 2001,
in accordance with Standard Paragraph
E at the end of this notice. The
Commission will limit its consideration
of comments to those that address the
adequacy or accuracy of the application.

3. Energia de Baja California, S. de R.L.
de C.V.

[Docket No. EG01–284–000]

Take notice that on August 23, 2001,
Energia de Baja California, S. de R.L. de
C.V. (Applicant), filed with the Federal
Energy Regulatory Commission
(Commission) an application for
determination of exempt wholesale
generator status pursuant to Part 365 of
the Commission’s regulations.

Applicant will own or operate, or
both own and operate, an electric
generation facility with a capacity of
approximately 310 megawatts (along
with certain appurtenant interconnected
transmission facilities and an adjacent
sewage treatment plant) located near the
city of Mexicali in the state of Baja
California. All output from the facility
will be sold exclusively by Applicant at
wholesale.

Comment date: September 17, 2001,
in accordance with Standard Paragraph
E at the end of this notice. The
Commission will limit its consideration
of comments to those that address the
adequacy or accuracy of the application.

4. Carolina Power & Light Company

[Docket No. ER01–2301–001]

Take notice that on August 22, 2001,
Carolina Power & Light Company
(CP&L) filed an amendment in the
above-captioned proceeding. By the
amendment, CP&L proposes to: (1)
Establish a separate market-based rate
tariff identical to that filed on June 14,
2001 in this proceeding (the EEI Tariff);
and (2) revise its existing market-based
rate tariff (the Non-EEI Tariff). In
addition, CP&L requests that nine
service agreements that CP&L has filed
be accepted and redesignated under its
EEI Tariff. The nine customers for these
service agreements include Aquila

Energy Marketing Corporation,
Washington Gas Energy Services, Inc.,
Dynegy Power Marketing, Inc., CMS
Marketing, Services and Trading
Company, Ameren Energy, Inc.,
American Electric Power Service
Corporation, Williams Energy Marketing
& Trading Company, Axia Energy, LP
and Enron Power Marketing, LLC.

Copies of the filing were served upon
the official service list in this
proceeding, CP&L’s market-based rates
customers, the North Carolina Utilities
Commission and the South Carolina
Public Service Commission.

Comment date: September 13, 2001,
in accordance with Standard Paragraph
E at the end of this notice.

5. Allegheny Energy Service
Corporation, on behalf of Monongahela
Power Company, The Potomac Edison
Company, and West Penn Power
Company (Allegheny Power)

[Docket No. ER01–2902–000]

Take notice that on August 22, 2001,
Allegheny Energy Service Corporation
on behalf of Monongahela Power
company, The Potomac Edison
Company and West Penn Power
Company (Allegheny Power), submitted
a Notice of Cancellation of Service
Agreement No. 123 with Engage Energy
US, L.P., a customer under Allegheny
Power’s Open Access Transmission
Service Tariff. Allegheny Power has
requested a waiver of notice to allow the
cancellation to be effective August 8,
2001.

Copies of this filing have been
provided to the Public Utilities
Commission of Ohio, the Pennsylvania
Public Utility Commission, the
Maryland Public Service Commission,
the Virginia State Corporation
Commission, and the West Virginia
Public Service Commission.

Comment date: September 13, 2001,
in accordance with Standard Paragraph
E at the end of this notice.

6. Tenaska Gateway Partners, Ltd.

[Docket No. ER01–2903–000]

Take notice that on August 22, 2001,
Tenaska Gateway Partners, Ltd., 1044
North 115 Street, Suite 400, Omaha,
Nebraska 68154 (Tenaska Gateway),
filed with the Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission the Power Purchase
Agreement between Tenaska Gateway
and Coral Power, L.L.C. and Coral
Energy, L.P. (jointly ‘‘Coral’’) dated as of
August 20, 1999 (PPA). The filing is
made pursuant to Tenaska Gateway’s
authority to sell power at market-based
rates under its Market-Based Rate Tariff,
Rate Schedule FERC No. 1, Original
Volume No. 1, approved by the

VerDate 11<MAY>2000 23:30 Aug 30, 2001 Jkt 194001 PO 00000 Frm 00020 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\31AUN1.SGM pfrm07 PsN: 31AUN1


		Superintendent of Documents
	2023-05-04T19:51:22-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




